Counsellor Tulay informing him that she had rescinded her offer to sell her property to him due 

to his failure to make full payment, and that she had decided to sell the subject property to 

another person who was willing to pay her the full price at one time. She further in-formed 

Appellant Tulay that the total amount of US$3,500.00 (Three Thousand Five Hundred United 

States dollars) paid by him to her would be refunded to him by her nephew, Jessie S. Payne, 

upon the receipt of the letter. The letter moreover gave one month notice to Counsellor Tulay to 

vacate the premises without delay. We shall say more about this letter later in this opinion. On 

the 16th day of February, A. D. 1996, Mrs. Victoria Johnson-Maxwell sold the subject property 

to the Salvation Army (Liberia) Inc. for the sum of US$31,000.00 (Thirty-One Thousand United 

States dollars). The deed was probated and registered in accordance with law. 

The Salvation Army (Liberia) Inc., appellee herein, instituted an action of ejectment against the 

appellant on February 3, 1997, in the Civil Law Court for the Sixth Judicial Circuit Court,

[...]

You failed to live up to the payment agreement pertaining to the sale of said house which is 

located between Pan African Plaza and Toyota Garage. You have made four different payments. 

In 1993 you made two separate payments in the amount of US$1,100.00 (One thousand One 

Hundred United States Dollars) (i.e.) you first paid US$500.00 (Five Hundred United States 

Dollars) then US$600.00 (Six Hundred United States Dollars) respectively, including few pieces 

of African Crafts that you sent for me to sell and use the proceeds as part payment.

[...]

again made two separate payments of US$1000.00 (One Thousand United States dollars) each, 

which summed up to US$2,000.00 (Two Thousand United States Dollars). Therefore the total 

payment over the last three years are far less than 1/3 (one-third) of the total amount of 

US$18,000.00 (Eighteen Thousand United States dollars). In other words, you have just paid 

US$3,500.00 (Three Thousand Five Hundred United States dollars). This piece-meal payment is 

totally unacceptable to us. Hence, you have fallen short and gone completely contrary to the 

payment term that we agreed on. It was agreed that you would complete payment in less than one 

year. 

Let it be known that because you have failed to make full payment, I have decided to sell the 

house to another person who will pay me full price at one time. 

In view of the foregoing, your total amount of US$3,500.00 (Three Thousand Five Hundred 

United States Dollars) will be refunded to you by my nephew, Jessie S. Payne upon receiving 

this letter. As such, you have been given a one calendar month period to leave the premises in 

question without delay. 

In addition to these counts, you also chose to take my Nephew, Jessie S.